faster to supply environmental flow requirements, under this scenario. The impacts are greater under this scenario than

under the 3000 and 3500 scenarios, and also when compared to baseline conditions. Refinement of environmental flow

rules may assist with managing this issue. The results of the sensitivity analysis show exceedances of this threshold are

less sensitive to changes if salinity levels were to increase by 5%, 10% and 20% compared to sensitivity of exceedances

of a threshold of 800 EC. The three Guide scenarios are no more sensitive than baseline conditions at locations in the

river, while in Lake Alexandrina, the three Guide scenarios are much less sensitive than baseline conditions. At locations

in the river, the 4000 scenario is marginally more sensitive than the other two Guide scenarios, while in Lake Alexandrina

the 4000 and 3500 scenarios are the least sensitive. This is likely to be due to interactions between low flows from

upstream and steady salt loads with groundwater entering the river, and the buffering effect of the storage in the lake.

Table 3.5 Modelled percent exceedances of a salinity threshold of 800 EC, and with threshold reduced by 5%, 10% and 20% under

baseline and Guide scenarios

 800 EC  760 EC  720 EC  640 EC

Scenario  –5% –10% –20%

 percent of time (in modelled period) threshold value is
exceeded

SA border (upstream of Lock 6)

baseline 0.1% 0.1% 0.2% 0.9%

3000 0.3% 0.5% 0.7% 1.5%

3500 0.2% 0.3% 0.4% 1.3%

4000  0.5% 0.7% 0.9% 1.9%

Berri

baseline 0.9% 1.4% 2.2% 7.1%

3000  0.8% 1.4% 2.4% 6.2%

3500  0.7% 1.3% 1.5% 5.1%

4000  0.9% 1.4% 2.2% 6.3%

Morgan

baseline 9.6% 13.4% 17.7% 30.4%

3000  3.5% 5.1% 6.9% 12.8%

3500  1.7% 3.3% 5.5% 11.0%

4000  2.2% 4.0% 6.3% 11.2%

Murray Bridge

baseline 13.4% 18.1% 24.5% 34.3%

3000  5.3% 6.8% 9.8% 17.9%

3500  3.6% 4.9% 7.4% 15.9%

4000  3.5% 4.6% 6.4% 13.7%

Tailem Bend

baseline 16.0% 21.7% 27.0% 37.7%

3000  6.6% 8.7% 12.3% 20.2%

3500  5.1% 7.1% 10.4% 17.9%

4000  4.5% 6.0% 8.8% 16.9%

Lake Alexandrina (Milang)

baseline 39.5% 45.0% 51.5% 65.3%

3000  11.0% 13.0% 15.8% 25.6%

3500  10.1% 11.4% 14.3% 22.2%

4000  8.6% 10.4% 12.6% 20.1%

A science review of the implications for South Australia of the Guide to the proposed Basin Plan: synthesis 23

3  W
ater quality and salinity

Table 3.6 Modelled percent exceedances of a salinity threshold of 1400 EC, and with threshold reduced by 5%, 10% and 20% under the

baseline and Guide scenarios

 1400 EC 1330 EC 1260 EC 1120 EC

Scenario  –5% –10% –20%

 percent of time (in modelled period) threshold value
is exceeded

SA border (upstream of Lock 6)

baseline, 3000 and 3500  0% 0% 0% 0%

4000  0% 0.02% 0.03% 0.05%

Berri

baseline 0% 0% 0% 0.11%

3000, 3500  0% 0% 0% 0%

4000  0% 0% 0% 0.03%

Morgan

baseline 0.1% 0.2% 0.4% 0.9%

3000  0% 0% 0% 0.2%

3500  0% 0% 0% 0.1%

4000  0% 0% 0.06% 0.4%

Murray Bridge

baseline 0.2% 0.4% 0.7% 1.7%

3000  0% 0% 0.07% 0.3%

3500  0% 0% 0% 0.3%

4000  0.02% 0.07% 0.2% 0.4%

Tailem Bend

baseline 0.3% 0.5% 1.0% 1.9%

3000  0% 0.07% 0.2% 0.4%

3500  0% 0% 0.1% 0.3%

4000  0.1% 0.1% 0.2% 0.5%

Lake Alexandrina (Milang)

baseline 4.6% 5.8% 6.5% 11.0%

3000  0% 0.7% 1.4% 2.7%

3500  0% 0% 0.2% 1.3%

4000  0% 0% 0% 1.2%

3.3 Risks and caveats

 Salinity results are a by-product of flow modelling and not the results of a salinity modelling project, but the

results are the best available at present.

 Water quality and salinity results can be expected to be sensitive to the sequencing and period of historical data,

to assumptions made about delivery of environmental water under Guide scenarios and, in the case of salinity,

to assumptions made in modelling salinity.

 The input data to the BigMod daily model does not take climate change into account. If climate change results in

reduced water availability then there could be severe adverse impacts on water quality and salinity. Possible